## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO TRIBAL COUNCIL

RES. NO. 6-68

WHEREAS, Transarizona Resources has a permit from the Secretary of the Interior to drill wells for water within a three mile radius of the present lease between Transarizona Resources and the Papage Tribe, and

WHEREAS, the Tribe would receive \$100.00 per acre for land occupied as a well site, and

WHEREAS, Transarizona Resources agrees to furnish water free of charge to the Village of Komelik for domestic and stock use, and

WHEREAS, it would be in the best interest of the Papage Tribal Council to ratify the Secretary of the Interior's agreement with Transarizona Resources.

## NOW. THEREFORE, LET IT BE RESOLVED that:

- 1 Papage Tribal Council does hereby ratify the water agreement by and between Transarizona Resources and the Secretary of the Interior for the three (3) mile radius from the present lease entered into by and between Transarizona Resources and the Papago Tribe at the rate of \$100.00 per acre for land occupied as a well site upon the condition that water be furnished free of charge to the Village of Komelik for domestic and live stock use.
- 2 That the Tribal Officials are authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the Papage Tribal Council

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by the Papago Tribal Council at a meeting at which a quorum was present, on March  $^1$ , 1968, with a vote of  $_{20}$  for,  $_{0}$  against and  $_{2}$  not voting, pursuant to authority vested in the

Council by Article V, Section 3 (d) and (h) of the Constitution and By-Laws of the Papago Tribe ratified by the Tribe on December 12, 1936 and approved by the Secretary of Interior on January 6, 1937 (Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is not subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

•	•	
	THE PAPAG	O TRIBAL COUNCIL
	BY: Thomas	Segundo, Chairman
	uko retary	
·	APPROVED:	APR 12 1968
r Su	perintende	nt
	こうしょ ナンエークロング	6.5 <b>%</b>

We Wallest John Artichoker, Jr., Superintendent

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ATTEST:

Edward B. Berger, Tribal Attorney